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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2016-35  Legistar #: 20160620 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:   Monday, July 25, 2016 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Aaron B. Pareigis 
   243 Hope Street 
   Marietta, GA 30064 
 
Applicant:  Same as above 
  
Address:  425 Wright Street 
  
Land Lot: 216 District:   17  Parcel:    0380   
 
Council Ward: 3A Existing Zoning:   R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow gravel as an acceptable parking surface [§716.08 A & B] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
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PICTURES 

 
425 Wright Street 

 
Gravel side yard 
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Recommended Action:  
Denial. The applicant and owner, Aaron B. Pareigis, is requesting a variance for improvements 
recently made to 425 Wright Street. This property and surrounding homes to the east, west, and south 
are zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre). The adjacent homes to the north are zoned 
RM-12 (Residential Multi family – 12 units/acre). The variance being requested is to allow “mini 
slate chips” as an acceptable parking surface. 
 
Section 716.08 (B) of the Zoning Ordinance states that only concrete, asphalt, or brick may be 
used as an allowable surface for parking to accommodate vehicles up to 8,000 pounds. 
 
According to the applicant’s letter, an extensive renovation, including a new roof, siding, and new 
porch was completed at the subject property. However, there is no indication that a building permit 
was applied for or issued for this work. An old chain link enclosing the front yard was also 
removed. The applicant replaced and expanded the old asphalt driveway with “mini slate chips”.  
Even if gravel had been in place prior to the renovation, Section 706 prohibits the enlargement of 
any nonconformity. 
 
Had the applicant applied for a building permit prior to completing the work, City staff could have 
explained the restrictions on gravel. Depending on the value of the work done at the property, 
compliance with all current regulations would likely have been required.  
 
The Board of Zoning Appeal has considered other similar requests, and have granted the following 
variances to allow residences to use gravel: 
 Case #  Address   Zoning 

• V2016-20  -  949 Springdale Dr    R-4 
• V2016-14 -  95 Kirkpatrick Dr    R-4 
• V2016-06 -  476 Stewart Ave    R-2 
• V2014-26 -  336 Whitlock Ave    R-3 
• V2013-13 -  405 Saint Mary’s Ln   R-2 
• V2008-17 -  1018 Powder Springs St   R-2 

 
One of the main concerns for gravel driveways is the tendency for the gravel to be tracked or 
washed out into the road, and that is a concern at this location as well. In addition, in October 2014, 
City Council considered a request from the Board of Zoning Appeals to amend the zoning 
regulations to allow gravel, but that request was not received favorably. City Council directed Staff 
to continue to enforce the prohibition of gravel as a permitted surface for driveways or parking 
areas. As a result, staff recommends denial of this variance request. 
 
However, if the Board is inclined to approve this variance request, staff recommends the 
following stipulation: 

1. Comply with the Marietta Public Works Department recommendation that a 20-ft deep 
concrete driveway be installed   
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TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  July 8, 2016 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests.  The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, July 25, 
2016 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2016-35 [VARIANCE] AARON B. PAREIGIS is requesting a variance for property located in Land Lot 
216, District 17, Parcel 0380, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 425 Wright 
Street. Variance to allow gravel as an acceptable parking surface. Ward 3A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, 
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone 
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17021600380 0.247 3A R4 MDR425 WRIGHT ST 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Aaron B. Pereigis

V2016-35

07/25/2016BZA Hearing Date:
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